AUGUST 15, 1998
GREGORY FAMILY TREE

by

SHARON FOX
804 WEST WEBSTER BLVD.
JEFFERSONVILLE, INDIANA
47130
8§12-282-9419



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

Descendants of William Gregory

Generation No. 1

1. William! Gregory was born 1790 in Breckingridge County, Kentucky, and died in Breckingridge
County, Kentucky. He married (1) Unknown. He married (2) Jane Unknown.

Notes for William Gregory:
GREGORY HISTORY - OUR ANCIENT NAME

Gregoyr is the English form of the Greek name Greogotios. Gregorios, says The Historyof Christian Names
(1863), is derived from a late and corrupted form of Greek verb meaning to watch, or wake. It is easy to
understand why so many early bishops were called Gregorios, or Gregorius - the Latin form - since they had to
watch over their flocks. As the pagans were converted, they adopted new names - often commemorative church
fathers or indicating Christian virtues. This accounts for the distribution throughout Chritendom of the name
Gregory inits various national forms - Gregoire, French; Gregorio, Italian and Spanish; Gregos, Danish; Gregoor,
Dutch; Rehor, Bohemian; and Greis, said to be the Swedish form. Gregory should not be confused with
MacGregor names because there is no etymological connection between the two names. The Scotch Gregor is
from "grig," Celtic for fierce, say some authorities or "greigh," a herd, assert others.

In Catholic England many infants were christened Gregory, usually for Gregory the Great (St. Gregory, Pope
Gregory I), who was especially popular because he had been instrumental in converting the people of the
Kingdom of Kent to Christianity. In the thirteenth and fourteenth centuries the common people adopted family
names. Many converted their fathers' single appellations into surnames. All over England, Gregory families
came into existence. The Rotuli Curiae Regis for 1199 lists a William Fitz-Gregory, Fitz meaning son. This
Gregory, Father of William may have been the sire of one of the earliest English Gregory families. Five saints,
seventeen popes, many bishops, the Gregorian calender, and the Gregorian chants have made this one of the most
beloved of Christian names. Although our particular Gregory lineage is Scotch-Irish, it is highty probable that
one of these early English Gregorys is our ancestor.

The Scotch-Irish were among the frequent early arrivals in the colonies. between 1720 and 1775, over a quarter
million Scotchmen (who had been sent to Ulster in Northern Ireland by James I to keep the Irish under control)
settled in places like the Shenandoah Valley of Virginia, Pennsylvania, the Predmont area of North Carolina, and
all along the Eastern seaboard. By the time the colonies declared their independence from England, one out of
ten American settlers was Scotch-Irish. These hearty people helped their new homeland in another way - when
they found all the good land along the coast already taken, these Scotch-Irish became the corp of pioneers who
went west to settle America's heartland.

The Scotch-Irish were not Irish at all but simply Scotchmen who had lived in Ireland. Most of them were
Presbyterians. They had left their homes in the north of Ireland because they had not been well treated by the
English Government. In 1698, upon the demand of the English manufacturers, Parliament by a series of
repressive acts destroyed the woolen industry of northern Ireland. As a result of this legislation, twenty thousand
of the Protestant citizens of Ulster, deprived of employment left Ireland for America. This blow to the industry of
Ulster was followed in the reign of Queen Anne by laws which persecuted the Scotch-Irish on account of their
religious beliefs. Hence this poor people had good reason for leaving Ireland.

The Scotch-Irish began to emigrate to America in the early years of the eighteenth century, and it is probable that
by 1770 half a million had settled in the colonies. They settled in all parts of British America, and there was
hardly a colony upon which they did not leave their mark. But most of the Scotch-Irish settled in Pennsyivania.
In 1729 the governor of the colony became alarmed lest the newcomers should make themselves the masters of
his province. "It looks," said the governor"as if all Ireland would send all its inhabitants hither, for last week not
less than six ships arived." The Scotch-Irish were the best of pioneers, and they soon were out on the frontier,
making settlements wherever they could find good vacant Jands. They paid but little attention to the claims of the
Indians, for they thought "it was against the laws of God and nature that so much good land should be idle while

2



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

so many Christians wanted it to work on and to raise their bread."

They pushed out in Pennsylvania in almost every direction, but during the first years of the eighteenth century
they moved along for the most part with the Germans and settled in the Cumberland and Shenandoah Valleys.

Notes for Jane Unknown:

Jane may have been married to a Quiggins befor marring William Gregory.

Mary A. Quiggins age 15, Elza J. Quiggins age 9, and Nancy Quiggins age 6 lived
with them in 1850 Census in Breckingridge Co.

Children of William Gregory and Unknown are:
+ 2 i. James? Gregory, born 1825.
+ 3 ii. Stephen Gregory, born 1828 in Breckinridge Co., Kentucky; died in Breckingridge County, Kentucky.

Generation No. 2
2. James? Gregory (William!) was born 1825. He married Elizabeth Unknown.

Notes for James Gregory: v
James lived with Stephen and Sarah Ellen in 1850 Breckingridge County, Census, Kentucly.

Child of James Gregory and Elizabeth Unknown is:
4 i. Gabriel® Gregory, born 1858.

3. Stephen? Gregory (William!) was born 1828 in Breckinridge Co., Kentucky, and died in Breckingridge
County, Kentucky. He married Sarah Ellen Quiggins 1850 in Kentucky, daughter of Unknown Quiggins and
Jane Unknown.

Notes for Stephen Gregory:
Listed on Death Certficate of Walter A. "Watt" Gregory. Son of Stephen Gregory.

Notes for Sarah Ellen Quiggins: ,

Cemetery = Pleasnat Grove Ky. (Hardin Co.)

BRECKINRIDGE COUNTY 1870 CENSUS HEAD OF HOUSE.
Listed on Death Certificate of Waler A. "Watt" Gregory. Son of Ellen.

Children of Stephen Gregory and Sarah Quiggins are:
5 i. Unknown? Gregory, born July 27, 1852 in Kentucky; died July 27, 1852 in Kentucky.

Notes for Unknown Gregory:
Died in a few hours,

+ 6 ii. Walter A. Gregory, born July 23, 1854 in Solway, Ky. (Hardin County); died December 25,1934 in
Western State Hospital, Hopkinsville, Ky..
7 iii. Allen C. Gregory, born 1855 in Kentucky.

Notes for Allen C. Gregory:
LIVED ALONG IN THE 1920 CENSUS IN HARDIN COUNTY.

Never Married

Calied Ceef Gregory.



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

8 iv. Sarah Jane Gregory, born March 02, 1857 in Kentucky.
9 v. Mary A. Gregory, born 1859 in Kentucky.
10 vi. Ann M. Gregory, born 1861 in Kentucky.

+ 11 vii. Stephen H. Gregory, born 1865 in Kentucky; died 1941.
12 viii. Elizabeth Gregory, born 1863.

Generation No. 3

6. Walter A.3 Gregory (Stephen?, William!) was born July 23, 1854 in Solway, Ky. (Hardin County), and
died December 25, 1934 in Western State Hospital, Hopkinsville, Ky.. He married (1) Margaret Catherine
Pierce, daughter of Thomas Pierce and Luraner Givan. He married (2) Anne Walker.

Notes for Walter A. Gregory:
Buried: Hudson Cemetery, Hwy. 401, Hudson, KY

Place of residence on death certificate: Mook, Ky. (Breckinridge County). His

death certificate states he lived there for 1 year 9 months and 1 day at the

Western State Hospital. Death set at 12:20 AM. Died of a chronic disease in which thickening & hardening of
arteria walls interfere with blood circulation. No autopsy.

Born Walter A. Gregory July 23, 1854 according to the tombstone and the death
certificate.

Born Washinton Gregory July 23, 1852 according to the 1870 census. He was 18 at the time of the census.
Born Washinton Gregory July 23, 1852 according to the Hardin County Births of 1852 listed in the Ancestoral
Trails volune 6, No. 3 Summer 1981, page 83.

Farmer. Also in Birth records of Hardin County born July 23, 1852 name Washington Gregory father Stephen
Gregory mother Ellen Quigins.

Notes for Margaret Catherine Pierce:

Buried: Pleasant Grove, Hardin Co., K. This cemetery is located on Highway Ky. 84 in the western section of
Hardin County, about 10 miles west of East View. It is across the road from the church.

Info on tombstone Name is Margaret E. Gregory.

She was called Cabby Pierce

Notes for Anne Walker:

Margeret Gregory Robertson said Walter A. Gregory second wife last name was
Cundiff she did not know the first name.

Children of Walter Gregory and Margaret Pierce are:

+ 13 i. Leiu Pearl* Gregory, born February 15 in Kentucky; died February 15, 1959 in Kentucky.

+ 14 ii. James A. Gregory, born 1877; died 1932.

+ 15 iii. Eslie Osker Gregory, born 1879 in Kentucky; died 1943 in Leitchfield, Grayson Co., KY.

+ 16 iv. Henry Stephen Gregory, born November 01, 1881 in Kentucky; died October 09, 1962 in Kentucky.

+ 17 v. Thomas Parkman Gregory, born January 27, 1884 in Breckingridge County, Kentucky; died April 12,
1953 in Breckingridge County, Kentucky.

+ 18 vi. Leona Gregory, born February 1888; died 1972.

11. Stephen H.3 Gregory (Stephen?, William') was born 1865 in Kentucky, and died 1941. He married
Alma Pierce, daughter of Thomas Pierce and Luraner Givan.

4



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

Notes for Stephen H. Gregory:
Buried: Pleasant Grove, Hardin Co., KY

Notes for Alma Pierce:
Buried: Pleasant Grove, Hardin Co., KY

Children of Stephen Gregory and Alma Pierce are:
+ 19 i. Iva! Gregory, born 1895 in Kentucky.
20 ii. Eva Gregory, born November 10, 1896 in Breckingridge County, Kentucky; died March 21, 1916 in
Breckingridge County, Kentucky.

Notes for Eva Gregory:
Buried: Pleasant Grove, Hardin Co., KY

She was murdered on her way on horseback to the store of Alex Montgomery at Solway, KY. Her horse
returned home without its rider. Blood was reported as being found on the saddle and a search for the
girl was started. Her doubled-up body was found in the road. The following day Ella Monroe was
arrested and charged with the killing. The prosecution would attempt to show jealousy in connection
with Clarence Quiggens. Ella told Mrs. Sam Caswell that if she didn't get Clarence, Eva could not have
him. Eva's father said Cody Lnagley was her suitor for five years. Ella was acquitted. (A newspaper
reported that apparently the defense theory would indicated belief Eva had been assaulted by a man).

The Ella Monroe Trial
Two Centuries in Elizabethtown and Hardin County, Kentucky.

Hardin County during its many years has been the scene of several murder cases that have attracted more
than the normal amount of interest but it is doubtful if any have attracted the interest and speculation as
that of the celebrated Ella Monroe case in 1916/17.

The case involved the killing of a nineteen year old girl named Eva Gregory, who lived in the southwest
part of the county. She met death on March 21, 1916, while o her way on horseback to the store of Alex
Montgomery at Solway a rather prominent mercantle establishment i that portion of the county. Solway
is located a few miles from Hardin Springs. The horse returned home without its rider. Blood was
reported as being found on the saddle and search for the girl was started. Her doubled-up body was
found in the road.

The following day, March 22, 1916, Ella Monroe was arrested and charged with the killing. On March
29, 1916, she was held to the Grand Jury and placed in jail, where she was to remain for several months.
Bond was finally furnished on August 23, 1916, and she returned home to await trial in November of
that year. Her home was also in the Solway area.

The News issue of August 1, 1916, reported John Monroe, father of Ella Monroe, as attempting sucide,
apparently due to distraction and worry over his accused daughter. He shot himself in the head with a
.ww caliber rife; the wound, however, did not prove fatal.

When the case came to trial in November, 1916, it was continued until the March, 1917, term of court.
The prosecution was represented by Commonwealth's Attonery Henry Moorman, County Attoney
Buckles and George K. Holbert. Denfense attorneys were Hobson L. James and Gus Brown. Circuilt
Judge 1. R. Layman presided over the court Jorors were Joe Hagan, Henry Rogers, Proctor Van Meter, B.
E. McClure, A. Berry, C. M. Hill, Zach warren, J. C. Clater, J. Q. A. Lusby, W. D. Cole, Finley Masters
and J. A. Osborne.

The Trial created much attention, not only on the local scene, but over a large section of the country.
Much newspaper space was devoted to the testimony and events of the trial. Generally circumstantial
evicence connected Ella Monroe with the crime, and a newspaper item of March 9, 1917, reported that
apparently the defense theory would indiacate belief the Gregory girl had been assaulted by a man. The
procsecution would attempt to show that jealousy in connection with love affairs with a young man of

5



+ 21

iii.

GREGORY FAMILY TREE

the community had resulted in the death of the young woman.

Stephen H. Gregory, father of Eva Gregory, was the first witness called. He stated that his daughter left
on horseback about noon for Solway (Alex Montgomery's store) on March 21, 1916, and he learned of
his daughter's death, by phone, about four hours later from Mrs. JOhn Quiggens. When he reached the
scene, he found her body doubled up, lying in the road, out of view of any house. Het clothes were
powder-burned. He swaore that Eva Gregory was nineteen years old and that Coy Langley had been her
suiltor for five yars. He denied thay were engaged to be married.

For the Commonwealth, a witness, Mrs. Sam Caswell made a statement that Ella Monroe told her that if
she didn't get Clarence Quiggens, Eva Gregory should not have him. Mrs. Caswell's statement that blood
was found on the meal sack of Eva Gregory's horse before the sack was removed from the horse, indicatd
the girl was killed while riding the horse and not on the ground.

The defense obtained a statement from Steve Gregory, that if any love affair existed between his daughter
and Clarence Quiggens, he was not aware of it and that they were fourth cousins. A confusing statement
was made by John Quiggens that blood was spilled five feet across the road, indicating a struggie
between the Gregory girl and her assailant. Judge Layman refused to allow Will Walker to tesify as to
tracks (foot prints) found about the scene the moring after the shotting. Another bit of testimony that had
considerable bearing on the case was the failure of William Skeeters and Ida Skeeters to identify some
patched shoes offered as evidence as being worn by Ella Monroe on the day of the shooting.

The prosecution based its case on the reported jealousy over Clarence Quiggens; the threats of Ella
Monroe against Eva Gregory; the tracks of shoes leading away from the shooting scene; the wad of a .28~
gauge gun found on the body of the slain girl; coupled with the fact that the only .28-gauge gun in the
entire Solway Community was in the home of Ella Monroe.

The March 16, 1917, issue of the News reported that Ella Monroe was acquitted by unanlmous verdict
on the first ballot of the jury and a happy family left Elizabethtown for their humble home near Sotway.
Defense attorneys suprised a crowded court room by declaring that no evidence would be offered in their
client's defense. Evi dently they felt confident the evidence and claims of the prosecution were so
circumstantial that no case had been proven. Sentiment in regard to the case was strong and it was
discussed for a long time afierward.

Claudie L. Gregory, born May 03, 1904 in Kentucky; died February 06, 1972.

Generation No. 4

13. Leiu Pearl* Gregory (Walter A.3, Stephen?, William!) was born February 15 in Kentucky, and died
February 15, 1959 in Kentucky. She married Charles Blair in Kentucky.

Children of L
i.
ii.

22
23

24
25

26
27
28

ii.
iv.
v.
vi.
vii.

eiu Gregory and Charles Blair are:

Dewey’ Blair, born June 10 in Kentucky. He married Leigh.
Unknown Blair, born in Kentucky; died in Kentucky.

Notes for Unknown Blair:
Born Died

William Blair, born June 10 in Kentucky. He married Lessie Unknown in Kentucky.

John Blair, born November 18 in Kentucky; died December 01, 1984 in Kentucky. He married Cloudie
Unknown.

James Blair, born October 26 in Kentucky; died September 01, 1973 in Kentucky.

Jackie Blair, born in Kentucky.

Beatrice Blair, born May 04 in Kentucky. She married Audra Howard in Kentucky.

14. James A.4 Gregory (Walter A.3, Stephen?, William!) was born 1877, and died 1932. He married Anna
E. Beard, daughter of William Beard and Winnfield Hardin.

6



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

Notes for James A. Gregory:
Buried: Hudson Family Cemetery at Hudson & Hardin Springs
Killed by a breading plow. The handle hit him in the side and ruptured something.

Notes for Anna E. Beard:
Buried: Hudson Family Cemetery at Hudson & Hardin Springs

Children of James Gregory and Anna Beard are:

29 i. Ruby’ Gregory.
+ 30 ii. Willie Walter Gregory, born 1902 in Kentucky.
31 iii. Hazel Gregory, born 1903; died 1904.
32 iv. Lula Gregory, born 1905; died 1908.
+ 33 v. Wilson Augustus Gregory, born August 23, 1907 in Breckinridge Co., Ky.; died July 21, 1981.

15. Eslie Osker* Gregory (Walter A.3, Stephen?, William!) was born 1879 in Kentucky, and died 1943 in
Leitchfield, Grayson Co., KY. He married Josie F. Ramsey January 28, 1902, daughter of James Ramsey and
Louisa Tucker.

Notes for Eslie Osker Gregory:
Buried: Mt. Vernon Cemetery, Leitchfield, Grayson Co., KY

Notes for Josie F. Ramsey:
Buried: Mt. Vernon Cemetery, Leitchfield, Grayson Co., KY

Children of Eslie Gregory and Josie Ramsey are:

+ 34 i. Eugene® Gregory, born in Kentucky; died 1957 in Louisville, Jefferson Co., KY.
35 ii. Unknown Gregory, born in Illnois.
Notes for Unknown Gregory:
Died at Birth.
36 iii. Unknown Gregory, born in Illnois.
Notes for Unknown Gregory:
Died at age about 2 and half years old.
+ 37 iv. Pearl Gregory, born May 15, 1903 in Grayson County, Kentucky; died in California.
+ 38 v. Thelma Gregory, born 1906 in Kentucky; died 1988 in Clarksville, Clarksville Township, IN.
+ 39 vi. Russell Ramsey Gregory, born February 14, 1913 in Kentucky; died May 07, 1960 in Underwood, Clark
County, Indiana.
40 vii. Garland F. Gregory, born November 21, 1916 in Kentucky; died August 30, 1982 in Louisville,

Jefferson Co., KY. He married (1) Edna Rea Cannon. He married (2) Agnes Ethelene Roberson April
21, 1946 in Louisville, Jefferson Co., KY.

Notes for Garland F. Gregory:

Was a truck driver, first started out with his brother Russell Gregory diving for the same company later
went to different company's.

Belonged to Shively Baptist Church.

Buried: Custer Cemetery, Irvington, KY

Garland and Ethelene died of cancer about 11 weeks apart. Ethelene lived about 1 and 1/2 years after the
doctor's told her she was dying of cancer. (They first gave her only 6 months.) In the last's month or two

7



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

of her life she had to go into a nursing home Garland when with her into the nursing home to be with her
at the end. Garland did not know he also had cancer, until Ethelene died. He did not act like he wanted
to get well after Ethelene died.

Garland F. Gregory, 65, Louisville, died at 8:02 am Friday, June 30, at Audubon Hospital there
following a short illness. Mr. Gregory was born in Grayson County, Kentucky, November 21, 1916. He
was a retired trucky driver and a member of the Shively Baptist Church. His wife, Mrs. Ethelene
Roberson Gregory, preceded him in death in June of this year.

Survivors include a stepson, Kenneth R. Black, Elizabethtown; a sister, Mrs. Thelma Bandy, Louisville,
and a brother, Aubrey Gregory, Clarksville, Indiana.

Also surviving are a sister-in-law, Mrs. Guy Miller, Louisville; three brothers-in-law, Raymond A.
(Potter) Roberson and Eldridge (Jake) Roberson, bothe of Irvington, and Carl W. Roberson, Effingham,
lilinois, four step grandchildren, and one Step Great -grandchild.

Funeral services were held at 2pm Monday from the Irvington Funeral Home, his pastor, the Rev. Bruce
Hodge, officiating. Burial was in the Custer Cemetery.

Notes for Edna Rea Cannon:
Buried: Mt. Vernon Cemetery, Leitchfield, Grayson Co., KY

Notes for Agnes Ethelene Roberson:
Buried: Custer Cemetery, Irvington, KY

Mrs. Agnes Gregory, 63, of Louisville, died there Tuesday, June 15, at Jewish Hospital. Mrs. Gregory, a
retired employee of Blue Cross-Blue Shield Insurance Company, was a native of Breckinridge County.
She was born March 2, 1917, the daughter of the late Arthur and Ethel Kasey Roberson.

Survivors include her Husband, Garland Gregory; a son Kenneth R. Black, Elizabethtown; a sister, Mrs.
Jesse Lee Miller, Louisville and three brothers, Raymond A. (Potter) Roberson and Eldridge (Jake)
roberson, both of Irvington, and Carl W. Roberson, Effingham, IIL

The furneral will be held at 2 pm friday, from the Alexander Funeral Home, Irvington, with her pastor;
the Rev. Bruce Hodge, of the Shively Baptist Church officiating. Burial will be in the Custer Cemetery.

Visitation will be at the Highlands Funeral Home, Louisville, 1-5 pm and 7-9 pm on Wednesday and at
the Alexander Funeral Home after 2 pm Thursday.

Aubrey Gregory, born November 03, 1927 in Kentucky; died July 03, 1996 in Jeffersonville, Clark
County, IN.

16. Henry Stephen? Gregory (Walter A3, Stephen?, William') was born November 01, 1881 in Kentucky,
and died October 09, 1962 in Kentucky. He married Lillie Harden in Kentucky.

Notes for Henry Stephen Gregory:
Buried: Hudson Cemetery, Hwy. 401, Hudson, KY

Notes for Lillie Harden:
Buried: Hudson Cemetery, Hwy. 401, Hudson, KY

Child of Henry Gregory and Lillie Harden is:

Velva’ Gregory, born April 22, 1911 in Kentucky; died in Kentucky.



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

17. Thomas Parkman* Gregory (Walter A.3, Stephen2, William!) was born January 27, 1884 in
Breckingridge County, Kentucky, and died April 12, 1953 in Breckingridge County, Kentucky. He married
Nannie Hicks.

Notes for Thomas Parkman Gregory:
Buried: Hudson Cemetery, Hwy. 401, Hudson, KY

Notes for Nannie Hicks:
Buried: Hudson Cemetery, Hwy. 401, Hudson, Kentucky.

Mrs. Nannie Gregory - May 11, 1978

Mrs. Nannie H. Gregory, age 92, of Hudson, died Thursday, May 4, 1978 at National Health Enterprise Nursing
Home in Elizabethtown, Kentucky. She was the widow of Thomas Parkman Gregory.

Surviving ara daughter, Mrs. Roy (Margaret) robinson of Custer, Two sons, Malcomb Gregory and Shelby
Gregory of Louisville and a half sister, Mrs. Georgia Hoskinson of Custer. Also surviving are 17 grandchildren
and 20 great-grandchildren.

The funeral was held at 2 pm Sunday from the Hudson United Methodist Church, with the pastor, the Rev.

Malcolm Couch, officiating. Burial was in the Hudson Cemetery, directed by Trent- Dowell Funeral Home,
Hardinsburg.

Children of Thomas Gregory and Nannie Hicks are:

+ 43 i. Shelby’ Gregory, born in Kentucky.

+ 44 ii. Malcolm Gregory, born in Breckingridge County, Kentucky.

+ 45 iii. Margeret Gregory, born December 29, 1911 in Kentucky.

+ 46 iv. Homer Gregory, born 1914 in Breckingridge County, Kentucky; died October 21, 1976 in Hardinsburg,
Breckingridge County, Kentucky.

+ 47 v. Geneva Gregory, born December 22, 1918 in Kentucky; died December 23, 1970.

18. Leona* Gregory (Walter A 3, Stephen?, William!) was born February 1888, and died 1972. She
married Charley Hager.

Children of Leona Gregory and Charley Hager are:
48 i. Lennie® Hager, born in Kentucky.
49 ii. Lester Hager, born in Kentucky; died in Kentucky. He married Cathlene Unknown.

Notes for Cathlene Unknown:

Phone
502-536-3343

19. Iva* Gregory (Stephen H.3, Stephen?, William!) was born 1895 in Kentucky. She married Irvin La
Grande January 11, 1914 in Hardin County, Kentucky, son of Henderson La Grande and Martha Royalty.

Children of Iva Gregory and Irvin La Grande are:

50 i. Angelita® La Grande. She married Holbert Barnes.
51 ii. Stanley La Grande. He married Lorene Blair.
52 iii. Claudie La Grande.

Notes for Claudie La Grande:
Never Married.



r

GREGORY FAMILY TREE

21. Claudie L. Gregory (Stephen H.3, Stephen2, William!) was born May 03, 1904 in Kentucky, and died
February 06, 1972. He married Olis E. Hudson December 23, 1923, daughter of M. Hudson and Letha Meese.

Notes for Claudie L. Gregory:
Buried: Hudson Cemetery, Hwy 401, Hudson, KY

Children of Claudie Gregory and Olis Hudson are:
53 i. Doris’ Gregory. She married Sherman Kiper.
54 ii. Wanda Gregory.

Generation No. 5

30. Willie Walter5 Gregory (James A.4, Walter A3, Stephen?, William!) was born 1902 in Kentucky. He
married (1) Ruby Stalling. He married (2) Opal Howard. He married (3) Clara Myrtle Lampton December
24, 1922 in Hardin County, Kentucky, daughter of E. Lampton and Lizzie Shrewsbury.

Notes for Clara Myrtle Lampton:
Buried: Coyles Cumberland Presbyterian Cemetery

Children of Willie Gregory and Opal Howard are:

55 i. James Franklin® Gregory, born in Kentucky.
+ 56 ii. Annetta Jean Gregory, born in Kentucky.
+ 57 iii. Elaine Gregory, born in Kentucky.
58 iv. Melvin Douglas Gregory.
+ 59 v. Marvin Lee Gregory, born in Kentucky.
60 vi. Francis Marie Gregory. She married Pete Cox.

33. Wilsen Augustus’ Gregory (James A.4, Walter A3, Stephen?, William!) was born August 23, 1907 in
Breckinridge Co., Ky., and died July 21, 1981. He married Ruby Alice Mercer, daughter of Edward Mercer and
Alice Nichols.

Notes for Wilson Augustus Gregory:
Buried: Hudson Cemetery, Hwy. 401, Hudson, KY

Notes for Ruby Alice Mercer:
Buried: hudson Cemetery, Hwy. 401, Hudson, KY

Children of Wilson Gregory and Ruby Mercer are:
+ 61 i. Norman Paulé Gregory, born August 06, 1929 in Kentucky.
+ 62 ii. Larry E. Gregory, born August 03, 1943 in Kentucky.

34. EugeneS Gregory (Eslie Osker?, Walter A.3, Stephen?, William!) was born in Kentucky, and died 1957
in Louisville, Jefferson Co., KY. He married Dyana Unknown.

Notes for Eugene Gregory:
Buried: Zachary Taylor National Cemetary, Louisville, Jefferson Co., KY

He was making a career in the Air Force. He was stationed in California where he was training with two other
men in a skip. It turned over and he hit his head and drowned. The other two men was alright.

Diana and Terry and the son stayed in California after his death.

He had two sons and one daughter. One son died when they was moving and left the child in a carriage to sleep
for the night and he smothered to death.

10



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

Children of Eugene Gregory and Dyana Unknown are:

63 i. Terresia® Gregory.
64 ii. Lyle Gregory.
Notes for Lyle Gregory:

He died when the family was moving and the put him in his carriage to sleep. He smothered to death.

65 ifi. Unknown Gregory.

37. Pearl’ Gregory (Eslie Osker?, Walter A.3, Stephen?, William!) was born May 15, 1903 in Grayson
County, Kentucky, and died in California. She married (1) Unknown Vaughns. She married (2) Unknown.
She married (3) George Burden August 20, 1921, son of Henry Burden and Mary Taylor.

Notes for Pearl Gregory:
She died in a Mental Institution in California, later it was found that she had a brain tumor. She Was Married 3
Times.

Child of Pearl Gregory and George Burden is:
66 i. HarlandS Burden, born in Kentucky.

38. Thelma’ Gregory (Eslie Osker?, Walter A.3, Stephen?, William!) was born 1906 in Kentucky, and died
1988 in Clarksville, Clarksville Township, IN. She married (1) Unknown. She married (2) Unknown. She
married (3) Unknown. She married (4) Unknown. She married (5) James Goodman. She married (6)
Unknown. She married (7) E. O. Hack January 30, 1921, son of J. Hack and Hannah Gary.

Notes for Thelma Gregory:
She was married about seven times.

She ran a used furniture and clothing store in Louisville, KY with her son, Lester, and grandson, Jimmy. They
lived with her

Her last name was Brandy when she died.
Themla Gregory died of old age at a Clarksville, IN nursing home, two days before Lester her son died of a Heart
Attack.
Child of Thelma Gregory and E. Hack is:
+ 67 i. Lester Hack, born in Kentucky; died 1988 in Kentucky.

39, Russell Ramsey’ Gregory (Eslie Osker?, Walter A.3, Stephen?, William!) was born February 14, 1913
in Kentucky’, and died May 07, 1960 in Underwood, Clark County, Indiana’. He married Minnie Opal Vertrees
November 27, 1939, daughter of Anderson Vertrees and Georgia Wysong.

Notes for Russell Ramsey Gregory:
Drove a truck for Craig Freightlines

At the time of his death he was adding land to his farm so he could quit driving and become a full time farmer.

Was killed when a farm tractor turned over on him.

From the Evening News " Russell R. Gregory Crushed to Death by Farm Tractor”

11



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

Russell R. Gregory, 47, R. 1, Underwood, was crushed to death when his tractor overturned Saturday May 7,
1960 on his farm. He was found at 4 p. m. He had left his farmhouse on the tractor about two hours earlier to
plow a field.

Gregory was a member of the Leitchfield, Kentucky, Presbyterian Church.

Survivors include his wife, Mrs. Opal Vertress Gregory; four sons, Russell, Mitchell Ray, Eslia Grey, and Jerry
Clayton Gregory, all of Underwood; two daughters, Mrs. Gloria Ricketts, Jeffersonville, and Miss Sharon Lee
Gregory, Underwood; his mother Josie Gregory, Louisville; two brothers, Garland Gregory, Louisville; and
Aubrey Gregory, Jeffersonville, and two sisters, Mrs. Thelma Goodman, Louisville, and Mrs. Pearl Vaughn,
California.

Funeral services will be conducted at 7 p. m. May 9, at Grayson Funeral Home, Charlestown, Indiana. The body
will be taken to Leitchfield for services at 2 pm
May 10, 1960 at Mount Vernon Church, with Burial in the church cemetery.

Notes for Minnie Opal Vertrees: ,

Before Opal married Russell she was would go to church at Mt. Vernon in Leitchfield Ky. To get to the chuch
she would have to cut through fields and woods it was a long ways. One night a young man asked to walk her
home. Later after he went home he got lost and stayed in the woods all night. He had worked the day before this
with Russell who later married Opal.

Children of Russell Gregory and Minnie Vertrees are;

+ 68 i. Gloria Jeans Gregory, born March 11, 1941 in Louisville, Jefferson County, KY.

+ 69 ii. Russell Glenn Gregory, born October 15, 1943 in Louisville, Jefferson County, KY.

+ 70 iti. Sharon Lee Gregory, born April 14, 1947 in Louisville, Jefferson County, KY.

+ 71 iv. Mitchell Ray Gregory, born March 25, 1950 in Louisville, Jefferson County, K.

+ 72 v. Eslia Gray Gregory, born June 03, 1956 in clark County, IN.

+ 73 vi. Jerry Clayton Gregory, born Novemiber 20, 1958 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN; died August 28,

1979 in Louisville, Jefferson County, KY.
41. Aubrey’ Gregory (Eslie Osker?, Walter A3, Stephen?, William!) was born November 03, 1927 in
Kentucky, and died July 03, 1996 in J effersonville, Clark County, IN. He married Wanda Prince November 22,
1947 in Kentucky, daughter of David Prince and Sally Barnet.

Notes for Aubrey Gregory:
Buried: Walnut Ridge Cemetery, Jeffersonville, Clark Co., IN

He was a tree trimmer.

Notes for Wanda Prince:
Buried: Walnut Ridge Cemetery, Jeffersonville, Clark Co., KY

Children of Aubrey Gregory and Wanda Prince are:

74 i. Judith Gail® Gregory, born June 06, 1949 in Indiana. She married Gregory Kalin May 21, 1987 in
Jeffersonviile, Clark County, IN.
+ 75 ii. Debra Gregory, born May 30, 1951 in Indiana.
+ 76 iii. Aubrey Eslie Gregory, born February 18, 1953 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN.
77 - iv. Betty Lynn Gregory, born October 21, 1955 in Indiana; died November 1955 in Indiana.
78 v. Kathy Lee Gregory, born May 21, 1962 in Indiena. She married Michael Young 1990.
+ 79 vi. Tammy Jane Gregory, born August 13, 1960 in Indiana.

42. VelvaS Gregory (Henry Stephen?, Walter A3, Stephen?, William!) was born April 22, 1911 in
Kentucky, and died in Kentucky. She married (1) Charlie Wright 1930 in Kentucky. She married (2) Robert

12



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

Stuart Ramsier Aft. 1932 in Kentucky. She married (3) Howard L. McGuffey July 14, 1993 in Kentucky.

Child of Velva Gregory and Robert Ramsier is:
+ 80 i. Robert Gregorys Ramsier , Sr., born May 20, 1947.

43. Shelby’ Gregory (Thomas Parkman¢, Walter A5, Stephen?, William') was born in Kentucky. He
married Lillian Rae Miller September 11, 1929, daughter of J. Miller and Matida Unknown.

Notes for Shelby Gregory:

Mr. and Mrs. Shelby Gregory will celebrate their 50th. wedding anniversary at 2pm Saturday, September 8, at the
Dixie Valley Church of God. The Church is located at 4701 Quinn Drive.

Shelby and Lillian Rae Miller were married in Jeffersonville, Indiana September 11, 1929. Their attendants were
Tom and Myrtle Mercer. Mr. Gregory is the son of the late Park and Nannie Gregory and Mrs. Miller is the
daughter of the late J. E. and Matilda Miller. Mr. and Mrs. Miller moved from Breckinridge County to Louisville
in 1952 where Mr. Gregory was employed with hillerich and Bradsby Company until his retirement in 1975.

The couple has three sons, Gordon, Boyd and Curtis and six grandchildren.

They have live at 3307 Carrie Drive in Louisville for the past 16 yéars.

They invite all friends and family to join them in this golden wedding celebration.

Children of Shelby Gregory and Lillian Miller are:

81 i. Gordon® Gregory, bom in Kentucky.
82 ii. Boyd Gregory, born in Kentucky.
83 iii. Curtis Gregory, born in Kentucky.

44. Malcolm5 Gregory (Thomas Parkman®, Walter A.3, Stephen?, William!) was born in Breckingridge
County, Kentucky. He married Martha Couch, daughter of Dillard Couch and Mary Smallwood.
Notes for Martha Couch:
Mrs. Martha Gregory, 62-years-old Louisville rexident, died Wednesday, August 12, 1992, at Audubon Hospital
in Louisvill. She was vorn in Obed, Kentucky July 13, 1930, a daughter of the late Dillard Couch and Mary D.
Smallwood. She was a housewife.

Survivors are her husband, Malcolm Gregory, Louisville; Two daughters, Bobbi Horn, Hardinsburg, and Brenda
Harper, Clarksville, Ohio; one step-daughter, Gail Lyon, Custer; one son J. J. Gregory, Louisville; five sisters,
Dorothy conover, Wilmington, Ohio, Jean Harris and Nellie Young, Louisville, Shirley Bingham, Barbourville,
Goldie Schrimil, Kettering, Ohio; four brothers, Ned Couch and Fred Couch, Louisville, Virgil Couch,
Jeffersonville, Indiana, and Joe Couch, Sellersburg, Indiana. She is also survived by four grandchildren and one
great-grandchild.

The Funeral was held at 2 pm Sunday, August 16 from the Evergreen Funeral Home Chapel in Louisville with
burial in the Evergreen Mausoleum.

Children of Malcolm Gregory and Martha Couch are:

84 i. Bobbi¢ Gregoty, born in Kentucky. She married Unknown Hom.
85 ii. Brenda Gregory, born in Kentucky. She married Unknown Harper.
86 iii. M. J. Gregory, born in Kentucky.

45. Margeret® Gregory (Thomas Parkman®, Walter A3, Stephen?, William') was born December 29, 1911
in Kentucky. She married Roy Lee Robinson April 25, 1930 in Kentucky.
Notes for Roy Lee Robinson:
Buried: Hudson Cemetery, Hwy. 401, Hudson, KY

13



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

Child of Margeret Gregory and Roy Robinson is:
+ 87 i. Jesse Donald® Robinson, born September 04, 1936 in Kentucky.

46. Homer* Gregory (Thomas Parkman?, Walter A3, Stephen?, William!) was born 1914 in Breckingridge
County, Kentucky, and died October 21, 1976 in Hardinsburg, Breckingridge County, Kentucky. He married
Ilene Keesee.

Notes for Homer Gregory:
Buried: Madrid haliners, KY, Hwy 401 and 259

Homer Gregory, 62 of Hudson, and a former Breckinridge County magistrate, died Thursday, October 21, 1976
at Breckinridge Memorial Hospital, Hardinsburg, after a lengthy illness. He was the son of the late Park Gregory
and Mrs. Nannie Hicks Gregory, Hudson, who survives. He served two terms as magistrate from the fifth district,
from 1966 to 1974.

Surviving in addition to his mother is his wife Mrs. Ilene Kessess Gregory; three daughters, Mrs. Pat (Glenda)
Young, Mcquady; Mrs. Elvis (Linda) Young, Hardinsburg, and Miss Connie Gregory, Hudson; four sons, Joe of
Louisville, Damon, Lewisport, and Norman and Terry, both of Hudson.

Also surviving are two sisters Geneva Ramsey and Mrs. Roy Robinson, both of Dyer; two brothers, Malcolm and
Shelby, both of Louisville, and eight grandchildren.

The furneral was held at 2 pm Sunday from the Madrid Penecostal Church with the Rev. Billy Hack, Pastor,
Officiating. Burial was in the Church Cemetery under the direction of the Trent-Dowell Funeral Home,
Hardinsburg. :

Notes for Ilene Keesee:
In 1998 she lived across from Mt. Vernon Cemetery in Litchfield, Kentucky.

A suprise birthday dinner was given Sunday. July 24, 1977 at the home of Mrs. Homer Gregory of Hudson for her
two oldest sons, Joe Gregory of louisville, and Dammon Gregory of Hawesville.

Those attended were Mr. and Mrs. Joe Gregory and son David, Mr. and Mrs. Damon Gregory and Children
Gwyn, Dana, and Deana, Mr. and Mrs. Elvis Young and son Scottie, Miss Nina Young, mr. and Mrs. Malcolm
Gregory and children Brenda and Jay, Mrs. Gary Lyons, Becky and Robin McGuffin, Mrs. Nannie Gregory, Mrs.
Ilene Gregory, Connie and Terry Gregory and Jennifer and Chris Gregory.

Children of Homer Gregory and Ilene Keesee are:

+ 88 i. Connie’ Gregory, born December 09, 1956 in Hudson, Kentukcy.
+ 89 ii. Damon Gregory, born July 24, 1942 in Hudson, Kentukcy.
+ 90 iii. Glenda Gregory, born November 21, 1953 in Hudson, Kentukcy.
+ 91 iv. Homer Joe Gregory, born July 28, 1935 in Hudson, Kentukcey.
+ 92 v. Linda Gregory, born November 21, 1953 in Hudson, Kentukcy.
+ 93 vi. Norman J. Gregory, born January 08, 1946 in Hudson, Kentukcy.
94 vii. Terry Gregory, born in Hudson, Kentukcy.
95 viii. Danny Darrel Gregory, born January 14, 1951 in Hudson, Kentukcey; died December 20, 1968 in Fort
Knox, Kentucky.

Notes for Danny Darrel Gregory:
Buried: Madrid Haliners, KY, Hwy. 401 & 259

Danny Gregory would have graduated with the class of 1969 had he lived. He was the son of Mr. and
Mrs. Homer Gregory of Hudson.

14



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

Danny loved people; he was kind and considerate to everyone. He loved basketball, swimming and all
kinds of sports.

He loved his church. For two and a half years he served as president of the Methodist Youth Felllowship
of the Hudson Methodist Church of which he was an active member.

The Class of "69 pays tribute to Danny's memory. He was a friend and fellow classmate.

He was buried on Christmas day 1968.

Danny Darrel Gregory 17, of Hudson died Dec. 20, 1968 at Fort Knox.

Born January 14, 1951, in Hudson, the son of Homer and Ilene Keesee Gregory, he is survived by his
parents, three sisters, Glenda Gregory of Hudson; Linda Gregory of Hudson, and Connie Gregory of
Hudson; and four brothers, Joe Gregory of Louisville, Damon Gregory of Hudson, Norman Gregory of
U. S. Army in Vietman, and Terry Gregory of Hudson.

Funeral Serviceswere held at 2:00 PM on Tuesday Dec. 24, 1968 from Hudson Methodist Church with
Rev. Rallph lee and Rev. Elvis Graham officiating. Interment was in the Madrid Cemetry under the
direction of Dowell Funeral home.

Paullbearers were Rand Allgood, James Stephenson, Bobby Carman, Dale Haynes, Marvin Dodson,
Buddy Ross.

West Point - Danny R. Gregory, a 17-year-old senior at Breckinridge County High School and resident
of Hudson, was killed Friday night in a three car accident. The 7:00 pm accident occured at the city
limits of West Point and hospitalized six other persons.

Details of the three car collision are uncertain at this writing. Gregory had three passengers in his
vehicle. Two were hospitalized with Class B injuries and one was in critical condition. Madonna
Robinson Mercer, 18, of 110 Pearl Street Leitchfield, was listed in critical condition at the Ireland
Hospital, Fort Knox. the two other passengers were Joan K. Robinson, 14, and David N. Robinson, 16,
of the same address as the Mercer girl.

The second vehicle was driven by Thomas R, 23, and his passenger was James S. Dimond, 23. and his
passenger was James S. Dimond 24, Both are soldiers from Fort Knox. Bizoski also had Class B injuries
and Dimond was on the critical list.

The third vehicle with one occupant, the driver, Lucion Ashbury, 28, of 4901 Dixie Highway, Valley
Station was hospitalized with minor injuries.

Gregory is the son of Mr. and Mrs. Homer Gregory of Hudson. His father is magistrate of the County
fiscal Court.

47. Geneva® Gregory (Thomas Parkman®, Walter A3, Stephen?, William') was born December 22, 1918 in
Kentucky, and died December 23, 1970. She married Ova Ramsey October 27, 1933.

Notes for Geneva Gregory:

Buried: Hudson Cemetery, Hwy. 401, Hudson, KY

Notes for Ova Ramsey:
This Ova Ramsey was no relation to Eslie Gregory wife Josie F. Ramsey.
Her brother was also named Ova Ramsey.

15



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

Child of Geneva Gregory and Ova Ramsey is:

96 i. Charlest Ramsey, born May 07, 1936 in Breckinridge Co., KY. He married Arlene Emberton July 04,
1957 in Kentucky.

Generation No. 6

56. Annetta Jeans Gregory (Willie WalterS, James A4, Walter A3, Stephen2, William!) was born in
Kentucky. She married Donald Ray Lang.

Children of Annetta Gregory and Donald Lang are:
97 i. Jason Patrick’ Lang.
98 ii. Christopher Ray Lang.

57. Elaine$ Gregory (Willie Walter5, James A4, Walter A.3, Stephen?, William!) was born in Kentucky.
She married (1) Elmer Flannery , Sr.. She married (2) Unknown Reed.

Children of Elaine Gregory and Eimer Flannery are:

99 i. Rosie Marie? Flannery.

100 ii. Elmer Flannery ,Jr..

101 iii. Melvin Douglas Flannery.

102 iv. Martin Flannery.

Children of Elaine Gregory and Unknown Reed are:
103 i. Pamela Marie? Reed.

104 ii. Tabitha Reed.

59, Marvin Lee® Gregory (Willie WalterS, James A.4, Walter A3, Stephen?, William') was born in
Kentucky. He married Joyce Marie Markham.

Children of Marvin Gregory and Joyce Markham are:
105 i. Cynthis Louis? Gregory.

106 ii. Mark Dewayne Gregory.

107 ili. Theodore Allen Gregory.

61. Norman Paulé Gregory (Wilson Augustus’, James A.4, Walter A3, Stephen?, William') was born
August 06, 1929 in Kentucky. He married Frances Mayola Bickett February 03, 1950 in Sacred Heart Church,
Kentucky, daughter of Richard Bickett and Mary Mills.

Notes for Norman Paul Gregory:
Address
Norman Gregory
12370 Old Dam 43 rd. SE
Laconia, In. 47135

Phone
812-737-2727

Child of Norman Gregory and Frances Bickett is:

108 i. Mark Steven? Gregory, born September 09, 1959 in Kentucky. He married Patricia Jo Gill August 01,
1986 in Harrison Co., Indiana.

62. Larry E.5 Gregory (Wilson Augustus’, James A.4, Walter A.3, Stephen?, William!) was born August 03,
1943 in Kentucky. He married Lavinia Decker Williams.

Notes for Larry E. Gregory:
Buried: Hudson Cemetery, Hwy. 401, Hudson, KY

16



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

Children of Larry Gregory and Lavinia Williams are:
109 i.  David? Gregory.
+ 110 ii. Terry Jo Ann Gregory.

67. Lesters Hack (Thelma’ Gregory, Eslie Osker?, Walter A3, Stephen?, William!) was born in Kentucky,
and died 1988 in Kentucky.

Child of Lester Hack is:
+ 111 i, James? Hack, born in Kentucky; died 1991 in Kentucky.

68. Gloria Jean Gregory (Russell Ramsey’, Eslie Osker, Walter A.3, Stephen?, William!) was born March
11, 1941 in Louisville, Jefferson County, KY. She married Samual B. Ricketts January 11, 1957 in
Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN, son of Woodrow Ricketts and Marie Moore.

Children of Gloria Gregory and Samual Ricketts are:

112 i, Mark Allen? Ricketts, born January 05, 1961 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN. He married Mary
Suzanne Fox September 26, 1992 in Charlestown, West Clark County, IN.
113 ii. Ricky B. Ricketts, born September 11, 1964 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN. He married Linda

Snickers November 23, 1991 in Iowa.

69. Russell Glenn® Gregory (Russell Ramsey®, Eslie Osker?, Walter A3, Stephen?, William!) was born
October 15, 1943 in Louisville, Jefferson County, KY. He married (1) Cheryle Unknown. He married (2)
Janet Adele Beck December 05, 1969 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN, daughter of Joseph Beck and Thelma
Lenhart.

Child of Russell Gregory and Cheryle Unknown is:

114 i. Terry? Gregory, born in Ohio.
Children of Russell Gregory and Janet Beck are:

+ 115 i. Clark Anthony” Gregory, bom February 12, 1969 in Louisville, Jefferson County, KY; Adopted child.
116 ii. Penny Adele Gregory, born March 29, 1972 in Louisville, Jefferson County, KY. She married Ronald

Thornbury September 04, 1992 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN.

70. Sharon Lee$ Gregory (Russell RamseyS, Eslie Osker4, Walter A3, Stephen?, William!) was born April
14, 1947 in Louisville, Jefferson County, KY. She married Larry James Fox July 31, 1966 in Charlestown,
West Clark County, IN, son of Charles Fox and Nina Hill.

Child of Sharon Gregory and Larry Fox is:
+ 117 i. Debra Jean” Fox, born October 30, 1972 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN.

71. Mitchell RayS Gregory (Russell Ramsey?, Eslie Osker?, Walter A.3, Stephen?, William!) was born
March 25, 1950 in Louisville, Jefferson County, KY. He married (1) Luanne Reynolds. He married (2) Judy
Raymer 1975 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN, daughter of Jessie Raymer.

Children of Mitchell Gregory and Luanne Reynolds are:

118 i. Shawna Renee’ Gregory, born January 13, 1972 in Indiana.
+ 119 ii. Leslie Gregory, born January 05, 1973 in indiana.
Children of Mitchell Gregory and Judy Raymer are:
120 i. Eric? Gregory, born in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN.
121 ii. Jason Gregory, born 1979 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN.

72. Eslia Gray® Gregory (Russell Ramsey3, Eslie Osker?, Walter A3, Stephen?, William') was born June
03, 1956 in clark County, IN. He married (1) Belinda Russell. He married (2) Wanda Winters April 30, 1994
in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN, daughter of Lester Winters and Ruby Wilborn.

Child of Eslia Gregory and Belinda Russell is:

17



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

122 i. Michelle Lynn? Gregory, born December 07, 1985 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN.

73. Jerry Clayton® Gregory (Russell Ramsey?, Eslie Osker?, Walter A3, Stephen?, William') was born
November 20, 1958 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN, and died August 28, 1979 in Louisville, Jefferson
County, KY. He married Katrina Hunsucker in Tennessee, daughter of Charles Hunsucker and Sara Unknown.

Children of Jerry Gregory and Katrina Hunsucker are:
123 i. Jennifer Lee’” Gregory, born October 22, 1976 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN.
124 ii. Judy Gregory, born 1977 in Germany.

75. Debras Gregory (Aubrey’, Eslie Osker?, Walter A3, Stephen?, William!) was born May 30, 1951 in
Indiana. She married (1) Bobby East. She married (2) Johnny Liddick May 14, 1973 in Indiana.

Child of Debra Gregory and Bobby East is:
+ 125 i. Robert Lee” East, born February 27, 1966.

76. Aubrey EslieS Gregory (Aubreys, Eslie Osker?, Walter A.3, Stephen?, William!) was born February 18,
1953 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN. He married Kathrine Ann Vittitow November 1972 in Jeffersonville,
Clark County, IN.

Children of Aubrey Gregory and Kathrine Vittitow are:

126 i. Wanda M.7 Gregory, born 1975 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN.

127 ii. Aubrey Eslie Gregory , Jr., born 1976 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN.
+ 128 iii. Brandy Lee Gregory, born 1977 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN.

79. Tammy Jane® Gregory (Aubrey?, Eslie Osker*, Walter A.%, Stephen?, William!) was born August 13,
1960 in Indiana. She married Stanley Wolfe.

Children of Tammy Gregory and Stanley Wolfe are:
129 i. Jonathon Micheal” Wolfe, born April 1978 in Indiana.
130 ii. Jason Allen Wolfe, born 1983 in Indiana.

80. Robert Gregorys Ramsier , Sr. (Velva® Gregory, Henry Stephen®, Walter A3, Stephen?, William!) was
born May 20, 1947. He married Vicki Brown.

Child of Robert Ramsier and Vicki Brown is:
131 i, Robert Gregory’ Ramsier , Ir., born September 22, 1972.

87. Jesse DonaldS Robinson (Margeret’ Gregory, Thomas Parkman*, Walter A3, Stephen?, William!) was
born September 04, 1936 in Kentucky. He married Sue Margaret Hardaway June 08, 1957 in Breckinridge
Co., Ky., daughter of William Hardaway and Madeline Dowell.

Children of Jesse Robinson and Sue Hardaway are:
132 i.  Susuan Donnette’ Robinson, born October 09, 1958.
133 ii. Debra Ann Robinson, born March 04, 1964.

88. Connie® Gregory (Homer?, Thomas Parkman?, Walter A.3, Stephen?, William!) was born December 09,
1956 in Hudson, Kentukcy. She married (1) Eric Dale Frank August 15, 1980 in Kentucky. She married (2)
Thomas Kintner October 14, 1994 in Kentucky.

Notes for Thomas Kintner:

Children of Connie Gregory and Eric Frank are:

134 i. Erica Gail” Frank, born February 12, 1982 in Kentucky.
135 ii. Rebecca Ilene Frank, born August 05, 1983 in Kentucky.
136 iii. Carrie Lovonne Frank, born September 04, 1987,

89. Damon® Gregory (Homer’, Thomas Parkman®, Walter A3, Stephen?, William!) was born July 24, 1942

18



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

in Hudson, Kentukcy. He married Janice Ross June 06, 1964 in Kentucky.

Notes for Damon Gregory:

Children of Damon Gregory and Janice Ross are:
+ 137 i. Bradley Gwen’ Gregory, born March 04, 1965 in Kentucky.
138 ii. Dana Deneen Gregory, born May 26, 1966 in Kentucky. She married (1) Mark Wade Gruber May 20,
1989 in Kentucky. She married (2) James Trace Kirkwood April 27, 1996 in Kentucky.

Notes for Dana Deneen Gregory:
Congratutlation to Mr. and Mrs. Damon Gregory, Hudson, on the arrival of a girl, Dana Deneen, born
Thursday, May 26, 1966, at the Breckinridge Memorial Hospital, Hardinburg.

the Gregorys have one other child, Bradiey Gwyn.

Grandparents are Mrs. Roscoe Portlack, Irvington and Mr. and Mrs. Homer Gregory, Hudson. Great-
Grandparents are Mrs. Lottie Ross, Irvington, Mrs. Nannie Gregory, Mr. And Mrs. J. T. Keesee of
Hudson.

Notes for Mark Wade Gruber:
Killed in Marine Helicopter Crash 11/4/1992

139 iii. Deana Doreen Gregory, born January 13, 1969 in Kentucky.

90. Glenda’ Gregory (Homer5, Thomas Parkman?, Walter A.3, Stephen?, William!) was born November 21,
1953 in Hudson, Kentukcy. She married (1) Pat Young October 02, 1970 in Kentucky. She married (2) Eddie
Wayne Nunley November 19, 1988 in Hudson, Kentukcy, son of Wayne Nunley and Elaine Unknown.

Notes for Glenda Gregory:
Address
Glenda Nunley
HCR 84 Box 37
Custer, Ky. 40115

Phone
502-536-3660

Child of Glenda Gregory and Pat Young is:

+ 140 i. Nini Darlene’ Young, born October 30, 1971 in Kentucky.
Children of Glenda Gregory and Eddie Nunley are:
141 i. Allison Renee’ Nunley, born October 23, 1989 in Kentucky.
142 ii. Jessica Lynnette Nunley, born September 14, 1990 in Kentucky.

143 iii. Mason Lozon Nunley, born March 10, 1994 in Kentucky.

91. Homer Joe® Gregory (Homer’, Thomas Parkman?, Walter A.3, Stephen?, William!) was born July 28,
1935 in Hudson, Kentukcy. He married Laverne Tucker in Kentucky.

Child of Homer Gregory and Laverne Tucker is:
+ 144 i. David” Gregory, born October 25, 1960 in Kentucky.

92. Linda Gregory (Homer’, Thomas Parkman?, Walter A.3, Stephen?, William!) was born November 21,
1953 in Hudson, Kentukcy. She married Elvis Young in Kentucky.

Notes for Linda Gregory:

19



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

Address
Elvis and Linda Young
HC 88 Box 1731
Hudson, Ky. 40142
502-257-2715

Children of Linda Gregory and Elvis Young are:

145 i. Scottie? Young, born November 20, 1972 in Kentucky. He married Lesa Payne May 04, 1996 in
Kentucky.
146 ii. Jonathan Young, born February 07, 1980 in Kentucky.

93. Norman J.5 Gregory (Homer’, Thomas Parkman®, Walter A.3, Stephen?, William!) was born January
08, 1946 in Hudson, Kentukcy. He married (1) Janet Goodman December 31, 1966, daughter of Herbert
Goodman. He married (2) Connie Kiper April 01, 1969 in Kentucky. He married (3) Holly Grief July 30, 1982
in Kentucky.

Notes for Norman J. Gregory:
Norman Gregory was in the United States Army station in Vietnam.

Janet Gregory and Babara goodman gave Norman J. Gregory a surprise going away party riday night, Sept. 20,
before leaving for Vietnam on saturday.

Those who attended were, Ronnie and Donnie Keesee, Leonard Luce, Kendell Goodman, Roger Pile, robbe
Robison, Kelly Stevenson, Mose Robinson, Gilbert Scott, Denies Barton, Bonnie B. Carman, Johnny Sipes,m
Harold Williams, Richard Merrick, Jack Keesee, David Sosh, Gus Mattingly, Mr. and Mrs. Herbert Goodman,
Mr. and Mrs. Herbert goodman, Mr. and Mrs. Robert Lyons, Mr. and Mrs. Robert Armes, and Son.

Child of Norman Gregory and Janet Goodman is:
147 i. Kevin Dale? Gregory, born November 02, 1967 in Hudson, Kentukey; died November 03, 1967 in
Breckingridge County, Kentucky.

Notes for Kevin Dale Gregory:
Buried: Hudson Cemetery, Hwy. 401, Hudson, KY

Funeral servies for Kevin Dale Gregory, who died December 3, 1967 at Hudson Methodiest church.
The Rev. Elvis Graham officiated. Burial was in Hudson cemetery with Dowell Fueral home in charge.

He was the infant son of Mr. and Mrs. Norman Gregory, He is further survived by his grandparents, Mr.
and Mrs. Homer Gregory of Hudson and Mr. and Mrs. Herbert Goodman of Westview.

Children of Norman Gregory and Connie Kiper are:

148 i. Jennifer Faye’ Gregory, born July 27, 1971 in Kentucky. She married Steven Ray Leslie August 09,
1997 in Kentucky.

149 ii. Norman Christopher Gregory, born June 20, 1973 in Kentucky.

Child of Norman Gregory and Holly Grief is:
150 i. Brett .7 Gregory, born December 22, 1986 in Kentucky.

Generation No. 7

110. Terry Jo Ann” Gregory (Larry E.5, Wilson Augustus’, James A.4, Walter A3, Stephen?, William?).
She married Charles Edward Roth , Sr..

Children of Terry Gregory and Charles Roth are:
151 i. Lisa Kay? Roth.

20



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

152 ii. Charles Edward Roth , Jr..

111. James’ Hack (LesterS, Thelma’ Gregory, Eslie Osker*, Walter A3, Stephen?, William!) was born in
Kentucky, and died 1991 in Kentucky.

Notes for James Hack:
He died in Jail in Kentucky about 1 year after his grandmother and father.

Child of James Hack is:
1533 i. Becky? Hack, born in Kentucky.

115. Clark Anthony’ Gregory (Russell Glennb, Russell Ramsey?, Eslie Osker, Walter A3, Stephen?,
William!) was born February 12, 1969 in Louisville, Jefferson County, KY. He married Lisa Gail Thompson
January 29, 1994 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN.

Notes for Clark Anthony Gregory:
Biological father is Jerry Napier.

Child of Clark Gregory and Lisa Thompson is:
154 i. Tylor Jeffery® Gregory, born March 29, 1995 in Indiana.

117. Debra Jean” Fox (Sharon LeeS Gregory, Russell Ramsey?, Eslie Osker?, Walter A.3, Stepheﬁz,
William!) was born October 30, 1972 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN. She married (2) Mark Aaron
Leamons, son of Brenda Kaelin.

Child of Debra Jean Fox is:
155 i. Jerry Clayton® Fox, born July 28, 1995 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN.

119. Leslie’ Gregory (Mitchell Rays, Russell Ramsey?, Eslie Osker?, Walter A.5, Stephen?, William?!) was
born January 05, 1973 in Indiana. She married (1) Chris Robertson. She met (2) Billy Cox.

Child of Leslie Gregory and Billy Cox is:
156 i. Natalie Renee® Cox, born 1995 in Kentucky.

125. Robert Lee” East (Debras Gregory, Aubrey’, Eslie Osker?, Walter A.3, Stephen?, William!) was born
February 27, 1966.

Child of Robert Lee East is: ,
157 i. Kelly Dekotad East, born August 08, 1996 in Indiana.

128. Brandy Lee” Gregory (Aubrey EslieS, Aubrey, Eslie Osker*, Walter A.2, Stephen?, William!) was
born 1977 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN. She married William Kelling 1996 in Indiana.

Children of Brandy Gregory and William Kelling are:
158 i. Alex8 Kelling, born 1994 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN.
159 ii. Kalley Kelling, born 1996 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, IN.

137. Bradley Gwen’ Gregory (Damon$, Homer5, Thomas Parkman?, Walter A.2, Stephen?, William!) was
born March 04, 1965 in Kentucky. He married Michelle Cambron April 08, 1995 in Kentucky.

Child of Bradley Gregory and Michelle Cambron is:
160 i. Kayley Beth® Gregory, born July 29, 1997.

140. Nini Darlene’ Young (Glenda Gregory, Homer5, Thomas Parkman®, Walter A.3, Stephen?, William!)
was born October 30, 1971 in Kentucky. She married Gary Thomas Hazelwood December 18, 1988 in
Kentucky, son of Otto Hazelwood and Peggy Unknown.

Notes for Nini Darlene Young:

21



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

Address
Thomas and Nini Hazelwood
1654 Peter Cave Rd.
Leitchfield, Kentucky 42754

Children of Nini Young and Gary Hazelwood are:
161 i. Amy Danielle? Hazelwood, born February 25, 1989 in Kentucky.
162 ii. Patrick Thomas Hazelwood, born October 11, 1990 in Kentucky.

144. David’ Gregory (Homer Joe$, Homer®, Thomas Parkman*, Walter A3, Stephen2, William!) was born
October 25, 1960 in Kentucky. He married Tina Goodman in Kentucky.

Child of David Gregory and Tina Goodman is:
163 i. Amanda Jo® Gregory, born February 15, 1986 in Kentucky.

Endnotes

1. Broderbund Family Archive #110, Vol. 1, Ed. 4, Social Security Death Index: U.S., Social Security Death Index,
Surnames from A through L, Date of Import: Apr 13, 1997, Internal Ref. #1.111.4.91442.182
2. Brederbund Family Archive #110, Vol. 1, Ed. 4, Social Security Death Index: U.S., Social Security Death Index,
Surnames from A through L, Date of Import: Apr 13, 1997, Internal Ref. #1.111.4.91442.182

22



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

Descendants of William Gregory

1 [17] William Gregory b: 1790
.. +Unknown Father: Mother:
2 James Gregory b: 1825
.... +Elizabeth Unknown b: 1825 Father: Mother:
.. 3 Gabriel Gregory b: 1858
2 Stephen Gregory b: 1828
. +Sarah Ellen Quiggins b: August 21, 1831 m: 1850 d: May 29, 1891 Father: Unknown Quiggins Mother: Jane
Unknown '
. 3 Unknown Gregory b: July 27, 1852 d: July 27, 1852
.. 3 [16] Walter A. Gregory b: July 23, 1854 d: December 25, 1934
...... +Margaret Catherine Pierce b: April 18, 1859 d: August 12, 1889 Father: Thomas J. Pierce Mother: Luraner
Givan
..... 4 Leiu Pearl Gregory b: February 15 d: February 15, 1959
......... +Charles Blair b: August 30 d: March 30, 1962 Father: Mother:
....... 5 Dewey Blair b: June 10
........... +Leigh Father: Mother:
....... 5 Unknown Blair
....... 5 William Blair b: June 10
........... +Lessie Unknown b: July 25 Father: Mother:
....... 5 John Blair b: November 18 d: December 01, 1984
........... +Cloudie Unknown b: September 04 Father: Mother:
....... 5 James Blair b: October 26 d: September 01, 1973
....... 5 Jackie Blair
....... 5 Beatrice Blair b: May 04
........... +Audra Howard b: April 03 Father: Mother:
..... 4 James A. Gregory b: 1877 d: 1932
......... +Anna E. Beard b: 1883 d: August 1957 Father: William T. Beard Mother: Winnfield Hardin
....... 5 Ruby Gregory
....... 5 [1] Willie Walter Gregory b: 1902
........... +Ruby Stalling Father: Mother:
....... *2nd Wife of [1] Willie Walter Gregory:
........... +Opal Howard Father: Mother:
.......... 6 James Franklin Gregory
.......... 6 Annetta Jean Gregory
.............. +Donald Ray Lang Father: Mother:
............ 7 Jason Patrick Lang
............ 7 Christopher Ray Lang
.......... 6 [2] Elaine Gregory
.............. +Elmer Flannery, Sr. Father: Mother:
............ 7 Rosie Marie Flannery
............ 7 Elmer Flannery,Jr.
............ 7 Melvin Douglas Flannery
............ 7 Martin Flannery
.......... *2nd Husband of [2] Elaine Gregory:
.............. +Unknown Reed Father: Mother:
............ 7 Pamela Marie Reed

23



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

............

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

.......

.........

.........

.........

.........
............
..............

..............

4 Eslie Osker Gregory b: 1879 d: 1943

.....

........

.......

........

.......

.......

.......

...........

...........

...........

... 6 Harland Burden

-------

7 Tabitha Reed
6 Melvin Douglas Gregory
6 Marvin Lee Gregory
.... +Joyce Marie Markham Father: Mother:
.. 7 Cynthis Louis Gregory
.. 7 Mark Dewayne Gregory
.. 7 Theodore Allen Gregory
6 Francis Marie Gregory
.... +Pete Cox Father: Mother:
*3rd Wife of [1] Willie Walter Gregory:
+Clara Myrtle Lampton b: 1904 m: December 24, 1922 d: 1930 Father: E. Y. Lampton Mother: Lizzie
Shrewsbury
5 Hazel Gregory b: 1903 d: 1904
5 Lula Gregory b: 1905 d: 1908

5 Wilson Augustus Gregory b: August 23, 1907 d: July 21, 1981
+Ruby Alice Mercer b: November 26, 1906 d: August 22, 1949 Father: Edward H. Mercer Mother: Alice

Nichols
6 Norman Paul Gregory b: August 06, 1929
+Frances Mayola Bickett b: February 09, 1929 m: February 03, 1950 Father: Richard Oris Bickett
Mother: Mary Teresa Mills
7 Mark Steven Gregory b: September 09, 1959
....... +Patricia Jo Gill b: 1962 m: August 01, 1986 Father: Mother:
. 6 Larry E. Gregory b: August 03, 1943
..... +Lavinia Decker Williams Father: Mother:
... 7 David Gregory
7 Terry Jo Ann Gregory
+Charles Edward Roth, Sr. Father: Mother:
8 Lisa Kay Roth
8 Charles Edward Roth, Jr.

+Josie F. Ramsey b: 1885 m: January 28, 1902 d: May 1966 Father: James H. Ramsey Mother: Louisa

Jennie Tucker

5 Eugene Gregory d: 1957
... +Dyana Unknown Father: Mother:
.. 6 Terresia Gregory
.. 6 Lyle Gregory
.. 6 Unknown Gregory

5 Unknown Gregory

5 Unknown Gregory

5 [3] Pearl Gregory b: May 15, 1903
+Unknown Vaughns Father: Mother:
*2nd Husband of [3] Pearl Gregory:
+Unknown Father: Mother:

*3rd Husband of [3] Pearl Gregory:
+George Burden b: 1899 m: August 20, 1921 Father: Henry Burden Mother: Mary Taylor

24



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

.........

.........

.......

........

.......

........
.......

........

.......

.......
.......
.......
-------
.......

......
......
......
......

....... 7 Shawna Renee Gregory b: January 13, 1972

.....

cae

.. 6 Lester Hack d: 1988

...... 8 Becky Hack

.

..... 7 Terry Gregory

--------

......
........
----------

........

+Unknown Father: Mother:
*2nd Husband of [4] Thelma Gregory:
+Unknown Father: Mother:
*3rd Husband of [4] Thelma Gregory:
+Unknown Father: Mother:
*4th Husband of [4] Thelma Gregory:
+Unknown Father: Mother:
*5th Husband of [4] Thelma Gregory:
+James Goodman Father: Mother:
*6th Husband of [4] Thelma Gregory:
+Unknown Father: Mother:

*7th Husband of [4] Thelma Gregory:
+E. O. Hack b: 1903 m: January 30, 1921 Father: J. P. Hack Mother: Hannah E. Gary

7 James Hack d: 1991

5 Russell Ramsey Gregory b: February 14, 1913 d: May 07, 1960

+Minnie Opal Vertrees b: March 14, 1921 m: November 27, 1939 Father: Anderson Gray Vertrees
Mother: Georgia Lena Wysong

6 Gloria Jean Gregory b: March 11, 1941

+Samual B. Ricketts b: July 12, 1935 m: January 11, 1957 Father: Woodrow Ricketts Mother: Marie
Moore

7 Mark Allen Ricketts b: January 05, 1961

+Mary Suzanne Fox b: July 10, 1956 m: September 26, 1992 Father: Charles William Fox Mother:
Nina Mae Hill

7 Ricky B. Ricketts b: September 11, 1964

+Linda Snickers b: May 20, 1960 m: November 23, 1991 Father: Mother:

6 [5] Russell Glenn Gregory b: October 15, 1943

+Cheryle Unknown Father: Mother:

*2nd Wife of [5] Russell Glenn Gregory:

+Janet Adele Beck b: November 08, 1947 m: December 05, 1969 Father: Joseph Phillip Beck, Jr.
Mother: Thelma Rose Lenhart
7 Clark Anthony Gregory b: February 12, 1969

+Lisa Gail Thompson b: August 31, 1969 m: January 29, 1994 Father: Mother:
8 Tylor Jeffery Gregory b: March 29, 1995
7 Penny Adele Gregory b: March 29, 1972
+Ronald Thornbury b: March 11, 1967 m: September 04, 1992 Father: Mother: Virginia Unknown

6 Sharon Lee Gregory b: April 14, 1947
+Larry James Fox b: November 08, 1946 m: July 31, 1966 Father: Charles William Fox Mother: Nina
Mae Hill

7 Debra Jean Fox b: October 30, 1972

- 8 Jerry Clayton Fox b: July 28, 1995

+Mark Aaron Leamons b: April 17, 1969 Father: Mother: Brenda Kaelin

6 [7] Mitchell Ray Gregory b: March 25, 1950

+Luanne Reynolds Father: Mother:

25



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

............ 7 [6] Leslie Gregory b: January 05, 1973

............

................

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

+Chris Robertson Father: Mother:
*Partner of [6] Leslie Gregory: b: January 05, 1973 Father: Mitchell Ray Gregory Mother: Luanne
Reynolds
+Billy Cox Father: Mother:
.... 8 Natalie Renee Cox b: 1995
*2nd Wife of [7] Mitchell Ray Gregory:
.... +Judy Raymer m: 1975 Father: Jessie Raymer Mother:
.. 7 Eric Gregory
.. 7 Jason Gregory b: 1979
6 [8] Eslia Gray Gregory b: June 03, 1956
... +Belinda Russell b: August 30, 1960 Father: Mother:
.. 7 Michelle Lynn Gregory b: December 07, 1985
*2nd Wife of [8] Eslia Gray Gregory:
+Wanda Winters b: July 03, 1951 m: April 30, 1994 Father: Lester Gayle Winters Mother: Ruby Irene
Wilborn
6 Jerry Clayton Gregory b: November 20, 1958 d: August 28, 1979
.... +Katrina Hunsucker b: 1958 Father: Charles Hunsucker Mother: Sara Unknown
.. 7 Jennifer Lee Gregory b: October 22, 1976

............ 7 Judy Gregory b: 1977

...........

...........

.......

...........

5 [9] Garland F. Gregory b: November 21, 1916 d: August 30, 1982

+Edna Rea Cannon b: September 02, 1918 d: September 01, 1960 Father: Elbert M. Cannon Mother: Leva
Unknown

*2nd Wife of [9] Garland F. Gregory:

+Agnes Ethelene Roberson b: March 20, 1917 m: April 21, 1946 d: June 15, 1982 Father: Arthur
Roberson Mother: Fthel Kasey

5 Aubrey Gregory b: November 03, 1927 d: July 03, 1996

+Wanda Prince b: June 25, 1930 m: November 22, 1947 d: June 30, 1989 Father: David Prince Mother:

Sally Betty Barnet

.......... 6 Judith Gail Gregory b: June 06, 1949

.........

.........

.........

.........

.........

.........

.........

.........

.........

.........

..... +Gregory Kalin b: February 27, 1953 m: May 21, 1987 Father: Mother:
. 6 [10] Debra Gregory b: May 30, 1951

..... +Bobby East Father: Mother:

... 7 Robert Lee East b: February 27, 1966

..... 8 Kelly Dekota East b: August 08, 1996

. *2nd Husband of [10] Debra Gregory:

..... +Johnny Liddick b: February 11, 1939 m: May 14, 1973 Father: Mother:
. 6 Aubrey Eslie Gregory b: February 18, 1953

..... +Kathrine Ann Vittitow b: 1955 m: November 1972 Father: Mother:
... 7 Wanda M. Gregory b: 1975

... 7 Aubrey Eslie Gregory, Jr. b: 1976

... 7 Brandy Lee Gregory b: 1977

....... +William Kelling m: 1996 Father: Mother:

..... 8 Alex Kelling b: 1994

.............. 8 Kalley Kelling b: 1996

..........

6 Betty Lynn Gregory b: October 21, 1955 d: November 1955

.......... 6 Kathy Lee Gregory b: May 21, 1962

26



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

.............. +Michael Young b: 1958 m: 1990 Father: Mother:

6 Tammy Jane Gregory b: August 13, 1960

+Stanley Wolfe Father: Mother:

7 Jonathon Micheal Wolfe b: April 1978

............ 7 Jason Allen Wolfe b: 1983

4 Henry Stephen Gregory b: November 01, 1881 d: October 09, 1962

+Lillie Harden b: March 17, 1889 d: January 02, 1967 Father: Mother:

5 [11] Velva Gregory b: April 22, 1911

........... +Charlie Wright m: 1930 Father: Mother:

....... *2nd Husband of [11] Velva Gregory:

........... +Robert Stuart Ramsier b: 1919 m: Aft. 1932 d: September 02, 1972 Father: Mother:
.......... 6 Robert Gregory Ramsier, Sr. b: May 20, 1947

.............. +Vicki Brown Father: Mother:

............ 7 Robert Gregory Ramsier, Jr. b: September 22, 1972

....... *3rd Husband of [11] Velva Gregory:

cereeerenee +Howard L. McGuffey m: July 14, 1993 Father: Mother:

4 Thomas Parkman Gregory b: January 27, 1884 d: April 12, 1953

......... +Nannie Hicks b: December 15, 1885 d: May 04, 1978 Father: Mother:

....... 5 Shelby Gregory

........... +Lillian Rae Miller m: September 11, 1929 Father: J. E. Miller Mother: Matida Unknown
.......... 6 Gordon Gregory

.......... 6 Boyd Gregory

.......... 6 Curtis Gregory

....... 5 Malcolm Gregory

........... +Martha Couch b: July 13, 1990 d: August 12, 1992 Father: Dillard Couch Mother: Mary D. Smallwood
.......... 6 Bobbi Gregory

.............. +Unknown Horn Father: Mother:

.......... 6 Brenda Gregory

.............. +Unknown Harper Father: Mother:

.......... 6 M. J. Gregory

5 Margeret Gregory b: December 29, 1911

+Roy Lee Robinson b: September 18, 1905 m: April 25, 1930 d: October 13, 1990 Father: Mother:
6 Jesse Donald Robinson b: September 04, 1936

+Sue Margaret Hardaway b: October 11, 1936 m: June 08, 1957 Father: William Freeman Hardaway
Mother: Madeline Ann Dowell

7 Susuan Donnette Robinson b: October 09, 1958

............ 7 Debra Ann Robinson b: March 04, 1964

5 Homer Gregory b: 1914 d: October 21, 1976

ereeeeens. HIlene Keesee Father: Mother:

.......... 6 [12] Connie Gregory b: December 09, 1956

.............. +Eric Dale Frank b: September 21, 1961 m: August 15, 1980 Father: Mother:
............ 7 Erica Gail Frank b: February 12, 1982

............ 7 Rebecca llene Frank b: August 05, 1983

............ 7 Carrie Lovonne Frank b: September 04, 1987

.......... *2nd Husband of [12] Connie Gregory:

.............. +Thomas Kintner b: August 29, 1952 m: October 14, 1994 Father: Mother:

.......... 6 Damon Gregory b: July 24, 1942

...........

..............

............

.......

27



B GREGORY FAMILY TREE

...........

...........

...........

...........

..........

...........

...........

...........

..........

...........

..........

..............

. 7 Bradley Gwen Gregory b: March 04, 1965

.....

+Janice Ross b: July 09, 1947 m: June 06, 1964 Father: Mother:

+Michelle Cambron m: April 08, 1995 Father: Mother:

... 8 Kayley Beth Gregory b: July 29, 1997

. 7 [13] Dana Deneen Gregory b: May 26, 1966

..... +Mark Wade Gruber m: May 20, 1989 d: November 04, 1992 Father: Mother:
. *2nd Husband of [13] Dana Deneen Gregory:

..... +James Trace Kirkwood m: April 27, 1996 Father: Mother:

. 7 Deana Doreen Gregory b: January 13, 1969

6 [14] Glenda Gregory b: November 21, 1953

... +Pat Young m: Octoher 02, 1970 Father: Mother:

. 7 Nini Darlene Young b: October 30, 1971

+Gary Thomas Hazelwood b: December 14, 1947 m: December 18, 1988 Father: Otto Hazelwood
Mother: Peggy Unknown

... 8 Amy Danielle Hazelwood b: February 25, 1989

... 8 Patrick Thomas Hazelwood b: October 11, 1990

*2nd Husband of [14] Glenda Gregory:

+Eddie Wayne Nunley b: November 20, 1959 m: November 19, 1988 Father: Wayne Nunley Mother:
Elaine Unknown

7 Allison Renee Nunley b: October 23, 1989

7 Jessica Lynnette Nunley b: September 14, 1990

7 Mason Lozon Nunley b: March 10, 1994

6 Homer Joe Gregory b: July 28, 1935

+Laverne Tucker b: May 12, 1931 Father: Mother:

............ 7 David Gregory b: October 25, 1960

................

+Tina Goodman b: July 27, 1960 Father: Mother:

.............. 8 Amanda Jo Gregory b: February 15, 1986

..........

..............

.. 7 Scottie Young b: November 20, 1972

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

.......

-----------

.. 7 Jonathan Young b: February 07, 1980

6 Linda Gregory b: November 21, 1953
+Elvis Young b: February 08, 1949 Father: Mother:

+Lesa Payne b: January 07, 1977 m: May 04, 1996 Father: Mother:

6 [15] Norman J. Gregory b: January 08, 1946
+Janet Goodman m: December 31, 1966 Father: Herbert Goodman Mother:
7 Kevin Dale Gregory b: November 02, 1967 d: November 03, 1967
*2nd Wife of [15] Norman J. Gregory:
... +Connie Kiper m: April 01, 1969 Father: Mother:
.. 7 Jennifer Faye Gregory b: July 27, 1971
...... +Steven Ray Leslie m: August 09, 1997 Father: Mother:
.. 7 Norman Christopher Gregory b: June 20, 1973
*3rd Wife of [15] Norman J. Gregory:
... +Holly Grief m: July 30, 1982 Father: Mother:
.. 7 Brett]. Gregory b: December 22, 1986
6 Terry Gregory
6 Danny Darrel Gregory b: January 14, 1951 d: December 20, 1968
5 Geneva Gregory b: December 22, 1918 d: December 23, 1970
+QOva Ramsey b: September 11, 1911 m: October 27, 1933 d: March 16, 1974 Father: Mother:

28



- GREGORY FAMILY TREE

.......... 6 Charles Ramsey b: May 07, 1936
+Arlene Emberton b: March 05, 1939 m: July 04, 1957 Father: Jessie Melton Emberton Mother: Martha
Alma Yokley
..... 4 Leona Gregory b: February 1888 d: 1972
......... +Charley Hager b: 1887 d: 1957 Father: Mother:
....... 5 Lennie Hager
....... 5 Lester Hager
........... +Cathlene Unknown Father: Mother:
.. *2nd Wife of [16] Walter A. Gregory:
...... +Anne Walker Father: Mother:
3 Allen C. Gregory b: 1855
.. 3 Sarah Jane Gregory b: March 02, 1857
. 3 Mary A. Gregory b: 1859
3
3

..............

Ann M. Gregory b: 1861
.. 3 Stephen H. Gregory b: 1865 d: 1941
...... +Alma Pierce b: 1872 d: 1949 Father: Thomas J. Pierce Mother: Luraner Givan
..... 4 Tva Gregory b: 1895
......... Hrvin La Grande b: 1897 m: January 11, 1914 Father: Henderson La Grande Mother: Martha Royalty
....... 5 Angelita La Grande
........... +Holbert Barnes Father: Mother:
....... 5 Stanley La Grande
........... +Lorene Blair Father: Mother:
....... 5 Claudie La Grande
..... 4 Eva Gregory b: November 10, 1896 d: March 21, 1916
..... 4 Claudie L. Gregory b: May 03, 1904 d: February 06, 1972
......... +Olis E. Hudson b: November 01, 1902 m: December 23, 1923 d: April 20, 1996 Father: M. L. Hudson
Mother: Letha Meese
....... 5 Doris Gregory
........... +Sherman Kiper Father: Mother:
....... 5 Wanda Gregory
.. 3 Elizabeth Gregory b: 1863
*2nd Wife of [17] William Gregory:
.. +Jane Unknown b: 1805 Father: Mother:

29



GREGORY FAMILY TREE

Ancestors of William Gregory

William Gregory
b: 1790 in Breckingridge County, Kentucky




Index of Individuals

Barnes, Holbert: 9, 29 Gregory, Aubrey Eslie, Jr.: 18, 26

Barnet, Sally Betty: 12 Gregory, Betty Lynn: 12, 26

Beard, Anna E. (aka: Anny Beard): 6, 7, 23 Gregory, Bobbi: 13,27

Beard, Anny (name: Anna E. Beard): 6, 7,23 Gregory, Bobby (name: Aubrey Eslie Gregory): 12, 18,21,
Beard, William T.: 6 26

Beck, Janet Adele: 17, 25 Gregory, Boyd: 13,27

Beck, Joseph Phillip, Jr.: 17 Gregory, Bradley Gwen: 19, 21, 28

Bickett, Frances Mayola: 16, 24 Gregory, Brandy Lee: 18, 21,26

Bickett, Richard Oris: 16 Gregory, Brenda: 13,27

Blair, Beatrice: 6, 23 Gregory, Brett J.: 20, 28

Blair, Charles: 6, 23 Gregory, Ceef (name: Allen C. Gregory): 3, 29
Blair, Dewey: 6, 23 Gregory, Clark Anthony: 17, 21, 25

Blair, Jackie: 6,23 Gregory, Claudie L.: 6, 10,29

Blair, James: 6, 23 Gregory, Connie: 14, 18, 27

Blair, John: 6, 23 Gregory, Curtis: 13,27

Blair, Lorene: 9, 29 Gregory, Cynthis Louis: 16, 24

Blair, Unknown: 6, 23 Gregory, Damon: 14, 18, 19, 21,27

Blair, William: 6, 23 Gregory, Dana Deneen: 19, 28

Brown, Vicki: 18,27 Gregory, Danny Darrel: 14, 28

Burden, George: 11, 24 Gregory, David: 17, 24

Burden, Harland: 11, 24 Gregory, David: 19, 22, 28

Burden, Henry: 11 Gregory, Deana Doreen: 19, 28

Cambron, Michelie: 21, 28 Gregory, Debra: 12, 18, 21, 26

Cannon, Edna Rea: 7, 8, 26 Gregory, Doris: 10, 29

Couch, Dillard: 13 Gregory, Elaine: 10, 16, 23

Couch, Martha: 13,27 Gregory, Elizabeth: 4,29

Cox, Billy: 21,26 Gregory, Eric: 17, 26

Cox, Natalie Renee: 21, 26 Gregory, Eslia Gray: 12, 17, 26

Cox, Pete: 10, 24 Gregory, Eslie Osker: 4, 7, 10-12, 17, 18, 21, 24
Dowell, Madeline Ann: 18 Gregory, Eugene: 7, 10, 11, 24

East, Bobby: 18,26 Gregory, Eva: 5,29

East, Kelly Dekota: 21, 26 Gregory, Francis Marie: 10, 24

East, Robert Lee: 18, 21, 26 Gregory, Gabriel: 3,23

Emberton, Arlene: 16, 29 Gregory, Garland F.: 7,26

Flannery, Eimer, Sr.: 16, 23 Gregory, Geneva: 9, 15, 16, 28

Flannery, Elmer,Jr.: 16, 23 Gregory, Glenda: 14, 19, 21, 28

Flannery, Martin: 16, 23 Gregory, Gloria Jean: 12, 17,25

Flannery, Melvin Douglas: 16, 23 Gregory, Gordon: 13, 27

Flannery, Rosie Marie: 16, 23 Gregory, Hazel: 7,24

Fox, Charles William: 17 Gregory, Henry Stephen: 4, 8, 12, 18, 27

Fox, Debra Jean: 17, 21,25 Gregory, Homer: 9, 14, 18-22, 27

Fox, Jerry Clayton: 21, 25 Gregory, Homer Joe: 14, 19, 22,28

Fox, Larry James: 17, 25 Gregory, Iva: 5, 9,29

Fox, Mary Suzamne: 17, 25 Gregory, James: 3,23

Frank, Carrie Lovonne: 18, 27 Gregory, James A. (aka: Jim Gregory): 4,6, 7, 10, 16, 20, 23
Frank, Eric Dale: 18§, 27 Gregory, James Franklin: 10, 23

Frank, Frica Gail: 18, 27 Gregory, Jason: 17,26

Frank, Rebecca Ilene: 18, 27 Gregory, Jennifer Faye: 20, 28

Gary, Hannah E.: 11 Gregory, Jennifer Lee: 18,26

Gill, Patricia Jo (aka: Patty Gill): 16, 24 Gregory, Jerry Clayton: 12, 18, 26

Gill, Patty (name: Patricia Jo Gill): 16, 24 Gregory, Jim (name: James A. Gregory): 4, 6, 7, 10, 16, 20,
Givan, Luraner (aka: Rener Givan): 4 23

Givan, Rener (name: Luraner Givan): 4 Gregory, Judith Gail (aka: Judy Gregory): 12, 26
Goodman, Herbert: 20 Gregory, Judy (name: Judith Gail Gregory): 12, 26
Goodman, James: 11, 25 Gregory, Judy: 18, 26

Goodman, Janet: 20, 28 Gregory, Kathy Lee: 12, 26

Goodman, Tina: 22,28 Gregory, Kayley Beth: 21, 28

Gregory, Allen C. (aka: Ceef Gregory): 3, 29 Gregory, Kevin Dale: 20, 28

Gregory, Amanda Jo: 22,28 Gregory, Larry E.: 10, 16, 17, 20, 24

Gregory, Ann M.: 4, 29 Gregory, Leiu Pearl: 4, 6, 23

Gregory, Annetta Jean: 10, 16, 23 Gregory, Leona: 4,9, 29

Gregory, Aubrey: 8,12, 18, 21,26 Gregory, Leslie: 17, 21, 26

Gregory, Aubrey Eslie (aka: Bobby Gregory): 12, 18,21,26  Gregory, Linda: 14, 19, 20, 28

31



Gregory, Lula: 7,24
Gregory, Lyle: 11, 24
~ Gregory, M. I.:. 13,27
Gregory, Malcolm: 9, 13,27
Gregory, Margeret: 9, 13, 14, 18,27
Gregory, Mark Dewayne: 16, 24
Gregory, Mark Steven: 16, 24
Gregory, Marvin Lee: 10, 16, 24
Gregory, Mary A.: 4,29
Gregory, Melvin Douglas: 10, 24
Gregory, Michelle Lynn: 18, 26
Gregory, Mickey (name: Mitchell Ray Gregory): 12, 17, 21,
25,26
Gregory, Mitchell Ray (aka: Mickey Gregory): 12, 17, 21,
25,26
Gregory, Norman Christopher: 20, 28
Gregory, Norman J.: 14, 20, 28
Gregory, Norman Paul: 10, 16, 24
Gregory, Park (name: Thomas Parkman Gregory): 4, 9, 13-
15, 18-22, 27
Gregory, Pearl: 7,11, 24
Gregory, Penny Adele: 17,25
Gregory, Ruby: 7, 23
Gregory, Russell Glenn: 12, 17,21, 25
Gregory, Russell Ramsey: 7, 11, 12,17, 18, 21, 25
Gregory, Sarah Jane: 4,29
Gregory, Sharon Lee: 12,17, 21, 25
Gregory, Shawna Renee: 17, 25
Gregory, Shelby: 9, 13, 27
Gregory, Stephen: 3, 4, 6-23
Gregory, Stephen H.: 4, 5,9, 10, 2%
Gregory, Tammy Jane: 12, 18, 27
Gregory, Terresia (aka: Terry Gregory): 11, 24
Gregory, Terry: 17,25
Gregory, Terry (name: Terresia Gregory): 11, 24
Gregory, Terry: 14, 28
Gregory, Terry Jo Ann: 17, 20, 24
Gregory, Thelma: 7, 11, 17, 21, 24, 25
Gregory, Theodore Allen: 16, 24
Gregory, Thomas Parkman (aka: Park Gregory): 4, 9, 13-15,
18-22,27
Gregory, Tylor Jeffery: 21,25
Gregory, Unknown: 7, 24
Gregory, Unknown: 7, 24
Gregory, Unknown: 11, 24
Gregory, Unknown: 3, 23
Gregory, Velva: 8, 12, 13, 18, 27
Gregory, Walter A. (aka: Watt Gregory): 3, 4, 6-23,29
. Gregory, Wanda: 10, 29
Gregory, Wanda M.: 18, 26
Gregory, Watt (name: Walter A. Gregory): 3, 4, 6-23, 29
Gregory, William: 2-4, 6-23, 29, 30
Gregory, Willie Walter: 7, 10, 16, 23, 24
Gregory, Wilson Augustus: 7, 10, 16, 20, 24
Grief, Holly: 20, 28
Gruber, Mark Wade: 19, 28
Hack, Becky: 21, 25
Hack, E. O.: 11,25
Hack, J. P.: 11
Hack, James (aka: Jimmy Hack): 17, 21, 25
Hack, Jimmy (name: James Hack): 17, 21, 25
Hack, Lester: 11,17, 21,25
Hager, Charley: 9, 29
Hager, Lennie: 9, 29
Hager, Lester: 9, 29
Hardaway, Sue Margaret: 18, 27

Hardaway, William Freeman: 18
Harden, Lillie: 8, 27

Hardin, Winnfield: 6

Harper, Unknown: 13, 27
Hazelwood, Amy Danielle: 22, 28
Hazelwood, Gary Thomas: 21, 22, 28
Hazelwood, Otto: 21
Hazelwood, Patrick Thomas: 22, 28
Hicks, Nannie: 9,27

Hill, Nina Mae: 17

Horn, Unknown: 13,27
Howard, Audra: 6,23

Howard, Opal: 10, 23

Hudson, M. L.: 10

Hudson, OlisE.: 10, 29
Hunsucker, Charles: 18
Hunsucker, Katrina: 18, 26
Kaelin, Brenda: 21

Kalin, Gregory: 12,26

Keesee, [lene: 14, 27

Kelling, Alex: 21,26

Kelling, Kalley: 21, 26

Kelling, William: 21, 26
Kintner, Thomas: 18, 27

Kiper, Connie: 20, 28

Kiper, Sherman: 10, 29
Kirkwood, James Trace: 19, 28
La Grande, Angelita: 9, 29

La Grande, Claudie: 9, 29

La Grande, Henderson: 9

La Grande, Irvin: 9, 29

La Grande, Stanley: 9,29 -
Lampton, Clara Myrtle: 10, 24
Lampton, E. Y.: 10

Lang, Christopher Ray: 16, 23
Lang, Donald Ray: 16, 23

Lang, Jason Patrick: 16, 23
Leamons, Mark Aaron: 21,25
Leigh: 6,23

Lenhart, Thelma Rose: 17
Leslie, Steven Ray: 20, 28
Liddick, Johnny: 18, 26
Markham, Joyce Marie: 16, 24
McGuffey, Howard L.: 13, 27
Meese, Letha: 10

Mercer, Edward H.: 10

Mercer, Ruby Alice: 10, 24
Miller, J. E.: 13

Miller, Lillian Rae: 13, 27
Mills, Mary Teresa: 16

Moore, Marie: 17

Nichols, Alice: 10

Nunley, Allison Renee: 19, 28
Nunley, Eddie Wayne: 19, 28
Nunley, Jessica Lynnette: 19, 28
Nunley, Mason Lozon: 19, 28
Nunley, Wayne: 19

Payne, Lesa: 20, 28

Pierce, Alma: 4, 5,29

Pierce, Cabby (name: Margaret Catherine Pierce): 4, 23
Pierce, Margaret Catherine (aka: Cabby Pierce): 4, 23
Pierce, Thomas J.: 4

Prince, David: 12

Prince, Wanda: 12, 26
Quiggins, Sarah Ellen: 3, 23
Quiggins, Unknown: 3

32



Ramsey, Charles: 16,29 Wilborn, Ruby Irene: 17

Ramsey, James H.: 7 Williams, Lavinia Decker: 16, 17, 24
~ Ramsey, Josie F.: 7,24 Winters, Lester Gayle: 17
" Ramsey, Ova: 15, 16,28 Winters, Wanda: 17, 26
Ramsier, Bob (name: Robert Stuart Ramsier): 12, 13,27 * Wolfe, Jason Allen: 18,27
- Ramsier, Robert Gregory, Jr.: 18,27 Wolfe, Jonathon Micheal: 18,27
Ramsier, Robert Gregory, Sr.: 13, 18,27 Wolfe, Stanley: 18,27
Ramsier, Robert Stuart (aka: Bob Ramsier): 12, 13,27 Wright, Charlie: 12, 27
Raymer, Jessie: 17 Wysong, Georgia Lena: 11
Raymer, Judy: 17,26 Young, Elvis: 19, 20, 28
Reed, Pamela Marie: 16, 23 Young, Jonathan: 20, 28
Reed, Tabitha: 16, 24 Young, Michael: 12, 27
Reed, Unknown: 16,23 Young, Nini Darlene: 19, 21, 22, 28
Reynolds, Luanne: 17, 25 Young, Pat: 19, 28
Ricketts, Mark Allen: 17, 25 , Young, Scottie: 20, 28

Ricketts, Ricky B.: 17,25

Ricketts, Sam (name: Samual B. Ricketts): 17, 25
Ricketts, Samual B. (aka: Sam Ricketts): 17, 25
Ricketts, Woodrow: 17

Roberson, Agnes Ethelene: 7, 8, 26

Robertson, Chris: 21, 26

Robinson, Debra Ann: 18, 27

Robinson, Jesse Donald: 14, 18, 27

Robinson, Roy Lee: 13, 14, 27

Robinson, Susuan Donnette: 18, 27

~ Ross, Janice: 19, 28

Roth, Charles Edward, Jr. (aka: Chuckie Roth): 21, 24
Roth, Charles Edward, Sr.: 20, 24

Roth, Chuckie (name: Charles Edward Roth, Jr.). 21,24
Roth, Crystal (name: Lisa Kay Roth): 20, 24
Roth, Lisa Kay (aka: Crystal Roth): 20, 24
Royalty, Martha: 9

Russell, Belinda: 17, 26

Shrewsbury, Lizzie: 10

Smallwood, Mary D.: 13

Snickers, Linda: 17,25

Stalling, Ruby: 10, 23

Taylor, Mary: 11

Thompson, Lisa Gail: 21, 25

Thornbury, Ronald: 17, 25

Tucker, Laverne: 19, 28

Tucker, Louisa Jennie: 7

Unknown: 11, 24

Unknown: 11, 25

Unknown: 11,25

Unknown: 11,25

Unknown: 11,25

Unknown: 11, 25

Unknown: 2, 3,23

Unknown, Cathlene: 9,29

Unknown, Cheryle: 17,25

Unknown, Cloudie: 6, 23

Unknown, Dyana: 10, 11, 24

Unknown, Elaine: 19

Unknown, Elizabeth: 3, 23

Unknown, Jane: 2, 3, 29

Unknown, Lessie: 6, 23

Unknown, Matida: 13

Unknown, Peggy: 21

Unknown, Sara: 18

Vaughns, Unknown: 11, 24

Vertrees, Anderson Gray (aka: Gray Vertrees): 11
Vertrees, Gray (name: Anderson Gray Vertrees): 11
Vertrees, Minnie Opal: 11, 12, 25

Vittitow, Kathrine Ann: 18, 26

Walker, Anne: 4, 29

33



